

AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Return completed form and complete agenda item to the Clerk of the Board
Yakima County Commissioners' Office, Room 232

Prepared by:

Nancy Hartman

Department: Yakima County Roads

Requested Agenda Date: 04/04/2023

Presenting: Matt Pietrusiewicz

Document Title:

In the matter of awarding the bid for 1771 RC3567 Independence Road Improvement Project

Action Requested: *Check Applicable Box*

- PASS RESOLUTION EXECUTE or AMEND **AGREEMENT** CONTRACT or GRANT
 ISSUE PROCLAMATION PASS ORDINANCE OTHER _____

Describe Fiscal Impact:

Low bid was \$1,961,367.80

Background Information:

Bid advertisements were authorized by the BOCC on 3/7/2023 via resolution # 059-2023. Bids were received and opened on 3/22/2023. Low bid was \$1,961,367.80. Engineers estimate was \$2,429,930.50. Low bidder was verified and determined to be a responsive and responsible contractor.


Summary & Recommendation:

Recommend award to low bidder, American Rock Products, P.O. Box 9337, Yakima, WA. 98909, in the amount of \$1,961,367.80

Motion:

Department Head/ Elected Official

AGREEMENT Attached Is Approved as to Form
Corporate Counsel Initial _____



Signature

Late Agenda Requests Require BOCC Chairman Signature:

Board of County Commissioners Record Assigned

#

08 1 - 2023

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:

Consent

Regular

Board of County Commissioners Determined

**BOARD OF YAKIMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION**

**IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING THE
BID FOR INDEPENDENCE ROAD
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.**

08 1 - 2 0 2 3

RC 3567

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 059-2023, authorizing advertisements for bids. A bid date was set for Wednesday, March 22, 2023, @ 2:00 pm, on the Public Services 4th floor, Yakima County Courthouse, Yakima, WA 98901; **and**,

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners posted and published "Notice to Bidders" that plans and specifications for said bid were available from the office of the County Engineer; **and**,

WHEREAS, the following bids were received, opened, and publicly read:

- | | |
|---|------------------------|
| 1. American Rock Products.....
P.O. Box 9337
Yakima, WA. 98909 | \$1,961,367.80 |
| 2. Granite Construction Company.....
80 Pond Rd.
Yakima, WA. 98901 | \$2,177,560.00 |
| 3. Selland Construction, Inc.....
P.O. Box 119
Wenatchee, WA. 98807 | \$2,198,053.50 |
| 4. Culbert Construction, Inc.....
3905 E. A St.
Pasco, WA. 99301 | \$2,226,369.91 |
| Engineers Estimate | \$2,429,930.50. |

WHEREAS, the County Engineer recommends that the award of bid be made to the low bidder, American Rock Products, P.O. Box 9337, Yakima, WA. 98909, for the low bid of \$1,961,367.80. **now, therefore**,

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Yakima County Commissioners of Yakima County, Washington that the bid for RC3567 Independence Road Improvement Project, is acceptable, according to the specifications and is awarded to American Rock Products, P.O. Box 9337, Yakima, WA. 98909, for the bid amount of \$1,961,367.80.

**BOARD OF YAKIMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION**

DONE APR 04 2023

Attest:

Julie Lawrence, Clerk of the Board *or*
Erin Franklin, Deputy Clerk of the Board

LaDon Linde, Chair

Amanda McKinney, Commissioner

Kyle Curtis, Commissioner
*Constituting the Board of County Commissioners
for Yakima County, Washington*

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNIT	AMERICAN ROCK PRODUCTS P.O. BOX 9337 YAKIMA, WA. 98909		GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 80 POND RD. YAKIMA, WA. 98901		SELLAND CONSTRUCTION, INC. P.O. BOX 119 WENATCHEE, WA. 98807		TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE				
1	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$	39,000.00	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00	\$	55,000.00	\$	55,000.00
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	43,100.00	\$	43,100.00	\$	40,000.00
3	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTIONS	1	LS	\$	22,500.00	\$	48,000.00	\$	48,000.00	\$	30,800.00	\$	80,000.00
4	REMOVING GUARDRAIL	34	LF	\$	61.00	\$	3,294.00	\$	66.00	\$	3,564.00	\$	742.50
5	REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR	4	EACH	\$	236.00	\$	944.00	\$	260.00	\$	1,040.00	\$	580.00
6	REMOVING PAINTLINE	810	LF	\$	1.75	\$	1,417.50	\$	2.00	\$	1,620.00	\$	2.25
7	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	9360	CY	\$	20.50	\$	191,880.00	\$	19.00	\$	177,840.00	\$	25.00
8	QUARRY SPALLS	12	TON	\$	130.00	\$	1,560.00	\$	215.00	\$	2,580.00	\$	220.00
9	SCHEDULE A APPROACH PIPE 12 IN. DIAM.	1038	LF	\$	33.00	\$	34,254.00	\$	44.00	\$	45,672.00	\$	81.00
10	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 12 IN. DIAM.	65	LF	\$	70.00	\$	4,550.00	\$	85.00	\$	5,525.00	\$	87.00
11	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 24 IN. DIAM.	57	LF	\$	119.00	\$	6,783.00	\$	123.00	\$	7,011.00	\$	105.00
12	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 30 IN. DIAM.	68	LF	\$	105.00	\$	7,140.00	\$	165.00	\$	11,220.00	\$	115.00
13	SCHEDULE A CULV. PIPE 36 IN. DIAM.	158	LF	\$	113.00	\$	17,854.00	\$	167.00	\$	26,386.00	\$	130.00
14	PLAINS ST. CULV. PIPE ARCH 0.64 IN. TH. 35 IN. SPAN	63	LF	\$	200.00	\$	12,600.00	\$	240.00	\$	15,120.00	\$	210.00
15	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1	1	EACH	\$	2,400.00	\$	2,400.00	\$	2,300.00	\$	2,300.00	\$	2,300.00
16	CATCH BASIN TYPE 2 48 IN. DIAM.	3	EACH	\$	3,300.00	\$	9,900.00	\$	8,500.00	\$	25,500.00	\$	4,000.00
17	SCHEDULE A STORM SEWER PIPE 12 IN. DIAM.	108	LF	\$	100.00	\$	10,800.00	\$	137.00	\$	14,796.00	\$	95.00
18	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE	12200	TON	\$	26.60	\$	324,520.00	\$	40.00	\$	488,000.00	\$	36.00
19	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	775	TON	\$	35.00	\$	27,125.00	\$	43.00	\$	33,325.00	\$	86.00
20	HMA CL. 1/2IN. PG 64-28	7900	TON	\$	107.00	\$	845,300.00	\$	104.00	\$	821,600.00	\$	115.00
21	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	CALC	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	\$	1.00
22	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	CALC	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	\$	1.00
23	HMA FOR APPROACH	175	TON	\$	170.00	\$	29,750.00	\$	175.00	\$	30,625.00	\$	220.00
24	ESC LEAD	8	DAY	\$	200.00	\$	1,600.00	\$	10.00	\$	80.00	\$	140.00
25	CHECK DAM (BIODEGRADABLE)	50	LF	\$	30.00	\$	1,500.00	\$	6.00	\$	300.00	\$	16.75
26	INLET PROTECTION	2	EACH	\$	110.00	\$	220.00	\$	80.00	\$	160.00	\$	93.00
27	STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	875	SY	\$	18.00	\$	15,750.00	\$	18.00	\$	15,750.00	\$	35.00
28	SILT FENCE	3827	LF	\$	5.00	\$	19,135.00	\$	7.00	\$	26,789.00	\$	5.00
29	WATTLE	3030	LF	\$	5.00	\$	15,150.00	\$	6.00	\$	18,180.00	\$	6.00
30	EROSION/WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	1	FA	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00
31	TEMPORARY MULCHING	0.5	ACRE	\$	2,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,900.00
32	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING	0.5	ACRE	\$	5,000.00	\$	2,500.00	\$	5,200.00	\$	2,600.00	\$	6,100.00
33	SEEDING AND MULCHING	0.1	ACRE	\$	6,700.00	\$	670.00	\$	7,000.00	\$	700.00	\$	8,200.00
34	SWPPP	1	LS	\$	3,320.00	\$	3,320.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
35	PAINT LINE	22750	LF	\$	0.25	\$	5,687.50	\$	0.30	\$	6,825.00	\$	0.30
36	PERMANENT SIGNING	1	LS	\$	8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	\$	8,000.00	\$	9,700.00	\$	9,700.00
37	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING-SHORT DURATION	15000	LF	\$	0.26	\$	3,900.00	\$	0.25	\$	3,750.00	\$	2.00
38	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$	215,000.00	\$	215,000.00	\$	52,000.00	\$	52,000.00	\$	40,000.00
39	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B	2080	SF	\$	0.26	\$	540.80	\$	2.50	\$	5,200.00	\$	1.00

40	MONUMENT CASE AND COVER (county furnished)																						
41	1	MINOR CHANGES	EACH	\$	780.00	\$	5,460.00	\$	600.00	\$	4,200.00	\$	400.00	\$	2,800.00	\$	700.00	\$	4,900.00				
42	1	PRIVATE PIPE CONNECTIONS	EST	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00				
43	1	SPCC PLAN	FA	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00				
44	1	MAIL BOX SUPPORT TYPE 1	LS	\$	510.00	\$	510.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00				
45	8	MAIL BOX SUPPORT TYPE 2	EACH	\$	610.00	\$	4,880.00	\$	600.00	\$	4,800.00	\$	700.00	\$	5,600.00	\$	450.00	\$	3,600.00				
46	1	ELECTRONIC TICKETING SYSTEM	EACH	\$	970.00	\$	970.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	850.00	\$	850.00				
47	1	UTILITY POTHOLING	LS	\$	1.00	\$	1.00	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$	2,000.00				
		BID SUB-TOTAL		\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00				
		SALES TAX 0.00%		\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80				
		TOTAL BID		\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80	\$	1,961,267.80				
					LOWEST BIDDER				SECOND LOWEST BIDDER				THIRD LOWEST BIDDER				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE						

Bid Tabulation prepared by: Nancy Hartman, Contract Administrator N.H.
Bid Tabulation verified by: Todd Mouritsen, Construction Manager TM